NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT

CHATHAM COUNTY

THIS CONTRACT (this “Contract”), made and entered into this_17th day of October, 2016
by and between Chatham County, a body politic and corporate of the State of North Carolina
(hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and Bakers Waste Equipment, Inc., a North Carolina
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor);

WHEREAS, on or about the 22" day of September, 2016 the County issued a Request for Bid
(“RFB”) from qualified companies for five (5) stationary recycling compactors, hopper/guards, and ten
(10) 40-yard receivers; and

WHEREAS, Contractor responded to the RFB in a timely fashion with its bid and the County
has decided to accept Contractor’s bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the respective undertakings
of the County and Contractor, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Request for Bid Incorporated in Contract. The Request for Bid issued by the County is
attached hereto as Appendix 1 and is incorporated in this Contract by reference and shall govern the
goods and services to be supplied by Contractor to the County.

2. Goods and Services. Contractor shall provide, sell, and supply to the County the goods
and services specified in the Request for Bid for the total sum of $162,371.70, which is all inclusive.

3. Time of Performance. The goods and services specified in the Request for Bid, including,
without limitation, all necessary, equipment, manpower to offioad equipment, and set/affix in place,
including onsite training of four (4) employees designated by the County, shall be delivered, set up,
completed, and operating on or before December 30, 2016.

4. Confidentiality: All proprietary data and information, if any, furnished to Contractor by the
County shall be regarded as confidential, shall remain the sole property of the County and shall be
held in confidence and safekeeping by Contractor for the sole use of the County and Contractor
under the terms of this Contract. Contractor agrees that ifs officers, employees and agents will not
disclose to any person, firm or entity other than the County or its designated legal counsel,
accountants or practice management consultants any information about the County. Contractor
agrees to carry out its obligations to the County in compliance with all privacy and security regulations
required by law.

5. Status of Parties: Nothing contained in this Contract shall be construed as establishing a
partnership or joint venture relationship between Contractor and the County. Contractor and its
employees and representatives are independent contractors, solely responsible for its or their
performance under this Contract and shall have no legal authority to bind the County.




6. Assignment and Subcontracting: Neither this Contract nor any rights or obligations
hereunder shall be subcontracted, assigned, or delegated by Contractor without prior written consent
of the County, which consent may be withheld in the County's sole discretion.

7. Binding Effect: This Contract shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns, if such assignment has been approved by the
County.

8. Notices: Any notice or other communication required or permitted under this Contract
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given on the date delivered personally or
deposited in the United States Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, with adequate
postage affixed, addressed as follows:

Chatham County Bakers Waste Equipment, Inc.
Attn: Renee Paschal Attn: Ron Clark

Post Office Box 1809 1808 Norwood Street SW
Pittsboro, North Carolina 27312 Lenoir, North Carolina 28645

Either party may change its address for notices under this Contract by giving written notice of such
change to the other party in accordance with the terms of this paragraph.

9. Governing Law: This Contract and the rights and obligations to the parties hereunder
shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina and venue for any
proceedings arising hereunder shall be in the state court of appropriate jurisdiction located in
Chatham County, North Carolina.

10. Modifications: This Contract may be amended or modified by the mutual written consent
of the parties. A modification is not enforceable against the County unless it is signed by the County
Manager, Purchasing Agent, or other duly authorized official.

11. Entire Agreement: This Contract contains the entire agreement between the parties
pertaining to the subject matter of this Contract. With respect to that subject matter, there are no
promises, agreements, conditions, inducements, warranties or understandings, written or oral,
expressed or implied, between the parties, other than as set forth or referenced in this Agreement.

12. Waiver: A waiver of any provision of this Contract must be in writing, designated as such,
and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the waiver is sought. The waiver of a breach
of any provision of this Contract shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent or
other breach thereof.

13. Hold Harmless: Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
servants and employees from any and all claims, actions, lawsuits, damages, judgments or liabilities
of any kind whatsoever arising out of the provision of service under this Contract.

14, County Policy: The County opposes discrimination on the basis of race and sex and
requires all of its contractors to provide a fair opportunity for minorities and women to participate in

Chatham County Services Agreement 2




their work force and as subcontractors and vendors under County contracts.

15. E-Verify: Effective September 4, 2013 North Carolina local government units are
prohibited from entering into certain contracts unless the contractor and the contractor's
subcontractors, if any, comply with the requirements of N.C. Gen. Stats. §64-26(a). Prior to providing
any services goods or services hereunder, Contractor and Contractor's subcontractors, if any, are
subject to the provisions of N.C. Gen. Stats. §64-26(a). Contractor agrees to fully comply with such
statute and require Contractor’'s subcontractors, if any, to fully comply with such statute.

16. Iran Divestment Act: Contractor hereby certifies that Contractor, an all subcontractors,
are not on the iran Divestment List (the “List") created by the North Carolina State Treasurer pursuant
to N.C.G.S § 143-6A-4. Contractor shall not utilize any subcontractor that is identified on the List.

17. Reguirement to Recycle Certain Electronic Equipment: If applicable, Contractor's
failure to properly recycle any electronic equipment as specified in Article 9, Chapter 130A of the
North Caroline General Statute or failure to comply with any statutory requirement within the Request
for Bids , incorporated herein by reference, shall be grounds for immediate termination of this
Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have executed this Contract in their official capacities
with legal authority to do so.

CHATHAM COUNTY:

By:
Renee Paschal, County Manager

This instrument has been pre-audited in
the manner required by the Local
Government Budget and Fiscal Control
Act.

BAKERS WASTE EQUIPMENT, INC.

Vicki McConnell, Finance Director

By:

Ron Clark, National Sales Manager
1808 Norwood St. SW

Lenoir, NC 28645

828-726-3001

rcclark@bwe-nc.com

Chatham County Services Agreement 3



APPENDIX 1

CHATHAM COUNTY/BAKERS WASTE EQUIPMENT
ATTACHMENT A

REQUEST FOR BID

RECYCLING COMPACTORS

Purpose

Chatham County is issuing a Request for Bid (RI'B) from qualified companies for five (5)
stationary recycling compactors, hoppers/guards, and (10) 40-yard receivers.

Scope of Work

1Y)

2)

3)

4

3)

6)
7)
8)

9)

Chatham County has four (4) collection centers where stationary recycling compactors
will be installed. One (1) recycling compactor will be installed at the Solid Waste &
Recyeling (SW&R) Main Facility.

Ten (10) 40-yard receivers.

One manufactured steel hopper for the SW&R Fagility and four (4) hopper/guards at the
collection centers.

Compactors shall be delivered and installed at each of the five facilities. Hopper is to be
delivered and installed at the SW&R Main Facility.

Installation shall include connection to an existing disconnect switch provided at the
existing concrete pad by others.

Specifications for the compactors are provided in Attachment A.
Hopper specifications and detail for the SW&R Facility is shown in Attachment B.
Receiver specifications are provided in Attachment C.

This bid may be awarded to two different vendors.

Addresses of the main facility and collection centers are listed below:

Name ~ Street Address
| Bonlee 1528 Elmer Moore Road Bonlee, NC 27344
Cole Park ' 11632 US 15/501 North Chapel Hill, NC 27517
180 Martin Luther King Ir. Road Pittsboro, NC
Pittsboro 27312
Siler City 135 Sjlk Hope Road Siler City, NC 27344

Main Facility 28 County Services Road, Pittsboro, NC 273 12



Proposal Instructions

A.

B.

Proposal Deadline: Must be received by Chatham County no later than 2:00 PM EST
Monday, September 22, 2016.

Submission of Bids: Vendors must submit both an electronic PDF version of the
bid(excluding any materials that are non-¢lectronic) and iwo hard copies with all
attachments, including signatory pages, which should be received by the deadline above.
The hard copies must be sent to one of the following delivery addresses:

e Postal Address: Cacie Langley, Chatham County Finance Office, P. O. Box 608,
Pittsboro, NC 27312

o Street Address: Cacie Langley, County Finance Office, Courthouse Annex, 12
East Street, Pittsboro, NC 27312

The electronic PDF version of the proposal (excluding non-electronic materials) must
be submitted by the deadline above to: robin james@chathamne.org or may be included
in the bid packet on digital media. '

Withdrawal of Proposals: Proposing vendots may withdraw their proposals any time
before the deadline for submission on September 22nd, 2:00 PM EST, but the
withdrawal must be submitted in writing and signed by the proposing vendor.

Inquiries and Corrections:
All inquiries relating to this request should be in writing and addressed to:

Cacie Langley, Chatham County Finance Office
P.O. Box 608; Pittsboro, NC 27312

They also may be faxed to 919-545-2417 or emailed to:
robin.james@chathamnc.org

If a proposing vendor finds discrepancies in or omissions from the specifications or
should require additional clarification of any part, a written request for interpretation
shall be submitted to Cacie Langley. Any interpretation of or changes made to the RFP
will be made by written addendum to each proposing company and shall become part of
the request for any contract awarded. The County will not be responsible for the
accuracy of any other oral explanations, interpretations, or representations. All written
inquiries must be submitted by Tuesday, September 15%, 12:00 Noon EST. If an
addendum is needed, it will be issued by September 16", 5:00 PM. It shall be the
responsibility of each proposing organization or individual to verify that every
addendum has been received prior to submitting proposals.

Vendor Certification:
The submission of proposal shall be deemed a representation and certification that the

proposing vendor;

¢ Has carefully read and fully understands the information provided by Chatham
County in this RFP,;



Is financially solvent and has the capability to successfully undertake and complete
the responsibilities and obligations of the proposal submitted;

Represents that all of the information contained in the submitted proposal is true and
correct;

Did not in any way collude or conspire with any other parties, directly or indirectly,
in regard to the amount, terms, or conditions of this proposals; .

Acknowledges that Chatham County has the right to make any inquiry it deems
appropriate to substantiate or supplement information provided by proposing vendors
and hereby grants Chatham County permission to make these inquiries; and
Acknowledges that any proposal cannot be modified after its submission for any
reason,

F. Format and Deadline of Proposals: Late proposals will not be accepted under any
circumstance and will not be opened or reviewed. We will not accept proposals by fax or
any method other than is outlined under item B. The sender must allow ample delivery
time for the selected shipment or transmission methods.

G. Definition and Context: Unless otherwise specified in this document, all words shall
have a common meaning unless the context in which they are used clearly requires a
different meaning. Words in the singular number include the plural, and in the plural
include the singular.

REFB Schedule

The deadline for submitting questions in writing (mail, email or fax) is:

Tuesday, September 15th by 12:00 Noon EST.

The RFB deadline for receipt of proposals by the County is:

Monday, September 22™, 2:00 PM EST.

We expect to have the Contract approved and signed by the Board of Commissioners
on: October 17, 2016. _

Contract executed and work to begin around October 24, 2016,

Proposal Contents

These instructions cover the format, content, and development of the proposals. Only that
information deemed essential to convey the proposing vendor’s understanding of Chatham
County’s requirements for this RFB should be submitted. Ttems not listed below and not
explicitly related to the RFB (i.e. general marketing materials) will not be considered in the
gvaluation process.

All proposals should include the following items in the order listed below and must be organized
as shown below:

1.
2.

3.

Furnish a list of cities/counties using the same equipment fot the past 3 years.

Identify the authorized service providers for the units, within 100 miles of Pittshoro,
North Carolina. Submit the names of each firm as well as contact persons.
Attachment D — Bid Sheet '

Attachment E - Vendor Information & Signatare Form: This form is provided as
Attachment E. The form should be completed and signed by the person with authority

to approve contracts with Chatham County.
3



5. Provide the anticipated turn-around time for the manufacture, delivery and installation
of each unit.

Insurance and Legal Requirements

Insurance Requirements

Chatham County requires selected contractors and any subcontractors to obtain and maintain, at
their own expense, all insurance required by state and federal law. If requested, the selected
organization agrees to provide Chatham County with evidence of required policies, certificates
and/or endorsements upon the award of the contract. At a minimum, contractors and
subcontractors are required to have the following coverage related to any contract work for
Chatham County:

Workers compensation as required by the State of North Carolina.
Professional liability, including errors and omissions, malpractice (if applicable) and
negligent performance——at least $1 million for all damages.

e Comprehensive general lability, including personal injury, broad form property
damage blanket contractual and fire legal liability--$1 million combined limit for
bodily injury and property damage.

The County shall be named as an additional insured on both the professional liability and
comprehensive general liability coverage. Contractor shall furnish copies of afl such policies and
all renewals, terminations and alterations to the County on a current basis.

E-Verify

Effective September 4, 2013 North Carolina local government units are prohibited from entering
into certain contracts unless the contractor and the contractor’s subcontractors, if any, comply
with the requirements of N.C. Gen. Stats. §64-26(a). Prior to providing any services hereunder,
Contractor and Contractor’s subcontractors, if any, are subject to the provisions of N.C. Gen.
Stats. §64-26(a). Contractor agrees to fully comply with such statute and require Contractor’s
subcontractors, if any, to fully comply with such statute.

Iran Divestment Act

Effective October 1, 2015 North Carolina local government units are prohibited from entering
into certain contracts unless the contractor and the contractor’s subcontractors, if any, comply
with the requirements of §143C-6A-5. Contractor agrees to fully comply with such statute and
require Contractors subcontractors, if any, to fully comply with such statute.

Additional County Conditions

¢ All proposing firms or individuals shall comply with all conditions, requirements, and
specifications contained herein, with any departure constituting sufficient cause for
rejection of the proposal. However, Chatham County reserves the right to change the
conditions, requirements, and specifications as it deems necessary.

e The proposal must be signed by a duly authorized official of the proposing
organization or individual submitting the proposal.

e No proposals will be accepted from any person or organization that is in arrears for any
obligation to Chatham County, or that otherwise may be deemed irresponsible or
unresponsive by county staff or the Chatham County Board of Commissioners.

e Chatham County is not obligated to enter into any contract as a result of the RFP.




All prices quoted must be firm for a period of 90 (ninety) days following the proposal
deadline. :

Chatham County reserves the right to reject any and all proposals or any part thereof
and to select the most responsive proposal that is deemed in the best interest of
Chatham County.

Chatham County reserves the right to request additional references of any firm to be
after the bids have been submitted and reviewed.

One or two proposals may be awarded as the result of the RFB.

Chatham County may approve or disapprove the use of specific proposed
subcontractors in any proposals.

Chatham County reserves the right to enter into an agreement with another proposing
vendor in the event that the originally selected vendor fails to execute a contract with
the County or defaults on their contract.

All proposals shall be prepared in a comprehensive manner as to content, but we do not
require specific types of binders or promotional material for submissions. Promotional
material will not be considered part of the proposal and will not affect the evaluation of
proposals.

Chatham County reserves the right to negotiate with any, none, or all of the proposing
vendors,

Chatham County reserves the right to award this bid to one or more vendors;
whichever is determined to be the best interest of the County.

All costs, including travel and expenses, incurred in the preparation of this proposal
will be borne solely by the proposing company.

The County will not return proposal materials to those submitting proposals.

No agreements with any selected vendor shall be binding until a contract is approved
by the Chatham County Board of Commissioners and signed and executed by the
County Manager and authorized representatives of the vendor,

The County of Chatham is an Equal Opportunity Employer and does not
discriminate on the basis of sex, marital status, race, color, creed, national arigin,
age, or disability.



ATTACHMENT A
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STATIONARY COMPACTOR (SW&R Facility)

General Specifications of Equipment:

L

9N AL

9.

10.
1.
12,

Heavy duty, manufacturer’s rating of 5.6 cubic yards. Compactor shall be Marathon RJ -
550, Pinnacle S-500, or equal. ( NWRA Rating 4.22 CY)

Charge box minimum opening: 95 inches long by 59.5 inches wide

Maximum length: 239 inches

Maximum width: 79 inches

‘Compactor to be totally UL listed for outside use { Furnish UL Number)

Paint, standard manufacturer process, standard color (Green)

Must be in compliance with ANSI Z245.2 and all OSHA standards

Compactor unit shall allow hookup of Octagonal boxes included in this bid
interchangeably without the use of special built adaptors

Compactor to include all manufacturer’s standard equipment

Compactor must have “factory installed” side mounted power pack (Left or Right Side}
Manufacturer’s plate bearing serial number and date of manufacturer

Provide advance fullness warning light capable of being installed adjacent to the start
button.

Performance Characteristics:

e b W =

Cycle time of approximately 60 seconds

Total normal force: minimum 65,400 pounds
Total maximum force: minimum 77,600 pounds
Minimum normal ram face pressure: 32.5PSI
Minimum ram penetration: 13.5 inches

Electrical Characteristics:

L.
2.
3

ook

Motor: 15HP 3/60/230/460 VAC

Control voltage: 120 volt

Remote controls, key lock start, emergency stop remote on approximately 20°of Sealiite
with “hold to run” type start button

Maulti-cycle Timer

Compactor to Have Exterior Mounied Reset Buiton

Hydraulic Characteristics:

SR e

Hydraulic pump minimum: 15 GPM

Maximum normal pressure: 1700 PSI

Maximum Pressure: 21060 PSI

Hydraulic ¢ylinder bore: 7 inches minimum with 4 inch diameter rod
Hydraulic oil reservoir: minimum 30 gallons

Pressure gauge, remote on 15 feet of hydraulic hose



ATTACHMENT A (continued)

Construction Characteristics:

1. Ram face plate: 1/2-inch steel plate

2. Body sides: 1/4-inch steel plate

3. Charge box side liner: 1/4 inch steel plate

4, Floor body: ¥z inch steel plate

5. Top ram plate: 3/8-inch steel plate

6. Bottom of ram: 3/8-inch steel plate

7. Side Feed Hopper (See drawing in Attachment B)
Miscellaneous:

1. Maximum load height: 54 inches

2. Bidder must furnish list of county’s using the same equipment for 3 years
3. . Chatham County reserves the right to confirm this information.

4, Coniractor shall submit shop drawing with manufacturer’s information to Owner for approval
before purchasing the equipment demonstrating compliance with these specifications including
equipment dimensions, weights, and sample warranty.

5. Contractor shall be responsible for installation and testing equipment for proper operation.
Installation shall include anchoring to existing concrete pad as recommended by manufacturer.
Anchoring system must be approved by Owner prior to installation. Installation shall include
connection to existing electrical disconnect switch by others. '

6. Successful contractor shall be responsible for providing all necessary equipment, manpower,
etc. to offioad equipment and set/affix into place.

7 Contractor shall submit Operation and Maintenance Manual, including parts manual, to Owner
upon delivery of unit.

8 Contractor shall schedule and pay for onsite training of 4 employees designated by the Owner.
Training shall include at a minimum proper operation of the equipment, troubleshooting and
routine maintenance.

9. Contractor shall include as an add-on price installation of an AR Liner or equal on
bottom and side of Charge Box. ‘

Warranty:

1. One year from date of installation on all parts and labor.



Attachment A (continued)

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STATIONARY COMPACTOR (Pittsbore Collection Center)

QGeneral Specifications of Equipment:

1

09010 90 O\ B W

Heavy duty, manufacturer’s rating of 3.15 cubic yards. Compactor shall be Marathon RJ -
325, Pinnacle S-300 or equal, (Minimum NWRA Rating 2.31)

Charge box minimum opening: 61 inches long by 60 inches wide
Maximum length: 174 inches

Maximum width: 79 inches

Compactor to be totally UL listed for outside use (Furnish UL Number)
Paint, standard manufacturer process, standard color (Blue)

Must be in compliance with ANSI Z245.2 and all OSHA standards
Compactor to include all manufacturer’s standard equipment

Compactor must have “factory instatled” top or side mounted power pack
Manufacturer’s plate bearing serial number and date of manufacturer
Provide advance fullness warning light

Performance Characteristies:

oL —

Cycle time of approximately 50 seconds
Total minimum normal force: 46,770 pounds
Total maximum force: 59,000 pounds
Minimum normal ram face pressure: 26.8PSI
Minimum ram penetration: 13 inches

Electrical Characteristics:

Lk

Motor 15HP 3/60/230/460 VAC

Control voltage: 120 volt

Remote controls, key lock start, emergency stop remote on approximately 20° of Sealtite
Multi-cycle Timer

Compactor to Have Exterior Mounted Reset Button

Hydraulic Characteristics:

e e

Hydraulic pump minimum: 15 GPM

Maximum normal pressure: 1700 PSI

Maximum Pressure: 2100 PSI

Hydraulic cylinder bore: 6 inches minimum with 4 inch diameter rod
Hydraulic oil reservoir: minimum 20 gallons

Pressure gauge, remote on 15 feet of hydraulic hose



ATTACHMENT A (continued)

Construction Characteristies:

PPN B

Ram face plate: 1/2-inch steel plate

Body sides: 1/4-inch steel plate

Charge box side liner: 1/4 inch steel plate

Floor body: % inch steel plate

Top ram plate: 3/8-inch steel plate

Bottomn of ram: 3/8-inch steel plate

Hopper/Guard (minimum 48” from ground sloped to top of hopper and 24” from charge
chamber)

Miscellaneous:

1.
2.
3.

4,

Maximum load height: 48 inches

Bidder must furnish list of county’s using same equipment for minimum of 3 years.
Successful contractor shall be responsible for providing all necessary equipment, manpower,
ete. to offload equipment and set/affix into place.

Contractor shall submit shop drawings with manufacturer’s information to owner for
approval before purchasing the equipment demonstrating compliance with these
specifications including equipment dimensions, weights, and sample warranty.

Contractor shall be responsible for installation and testing of equipment for proper operation.
Installation shall include anchoring to existing concrete pad. Anchoring system must be
approved by Owner prior to installation. Installation shall include connection to existing
electrical disconnect switch by others.

Contractor shall submit Operation and Maintenance Manual, inchiding parts manual, to
Owner upon delivery of unit.

Compactor shall allow hookup of Octagonal boxes included in this bid interchangeably
without the usc of special built adaptors,

Contractor shall include as an add-on price installation of an AR Liner or equal on
bottom and side of Charge Box.

Warranty:

1.

One year from date of installation on all parts and labor.



ATTACHMENT A (continued)

SPECTFICATIONS FOR STATIONARY COMPACTOR (Bonlee, Cole Park & Siler City

East Centers) :

General Specifications of Equipment:

1.

00N oV R W

Heavy duty, manufacturer’s rating of 3.15 cubic yards. Compactor shall be Marathon RJ -
325, Pinnacle 8-300 or equal. (Minimum NWRA Rating 2.31)

Charge box minimum opening: 61 inches long by 60 inches wide

Maximum length: 174 inches

Maximum width: 79 inches

Compactor to be totally UL listed for outside use (Furnish UL Number)

Paint, standard manufacturer process, standard color (Blue)

Must be in compliance with ANSI Z245.2 and all OSHA standards

Compactor to include all manufacturer’s standard equipment

Compactor must have “factory installed” top or side mounted power pack

10. Manufacturer’s plate bearing serial number and date of manufacturer

11

Provide advance fullness warning light

Performance Characteristics:

MR ND -

Cycle time of approximately 72 seconds
Minimum force: 36,760 pounds

Minimum maximum force: 42,410 pounds
Minimum normal ram face pressure: 25,0 PSI
Minimum ram penetration: 13 inches

Electrical Characteristics:

o Wb

Motor 15HP, w/phase convertor. Electrical service to these locations are single phase.
Control voltage: 120 volt

Remote conirols, key lock start, emergency stop remote on approximately 20 feet of Sealtite
Multi-cycle Timer

Compactor to Have Exterior Mounted Reset Bution.

Hydraulic Characteristics:

SR W~

Hydraulic pump minimum: 15 GPM

Maximum normal pressure: 1700 PSI

Maximum Pressure: 2100 PSI

Hydraulic cylinder bore: 6 inches minimum with 4 inch diameter rod
Hydraulic oil reservoir: minimum 20 gallons

Pressure gauge, remote on 15 feet of hydraulic hose

10



ATTACHMENT A (continued)

Construction Characteristics:

1. Ram face plate: 1/2-inch steel plate

2. Body sides: 1/4-inch steel plate

3. Charge box side liner: 1/4 inch steel plate

4. Floor body: Y inch steel plate

3. Top ram plate: 3/8-inch steel plaie

6. Bottom of ram: 3/8-inch steel plate

7. Hopper/Guard (minimum 48" from ground sloped to top of hopper and 24” from charge

chamber)

Miscellaneous:

1. Maximum load height: 48.5 inches

2. Minimum compactor weight: 6,700 lbs

3. Bidder must furnish list of county’s using same equipment for minimum of 3 years.

4. Successful contractor shall be responsible for providing all necessary equipment, manpower,
ete. to offload equipment and set/affix into place.

5. Contractor shall submit shop drawings with manufacturer’s information to owner for
approval before purchasing the equipment demonstrating compliance with these
specifications including equipment dimensions, weights, and sample warranty.

6. Contractor shall be responsible for installation and testing of equipment for proper operation.
Installation shall include anchoring to existing conerete pad as recommiended by
manufacturer. Anchoring system must be approved by Owner prior to installation.
Tnstallation shall include connection to existing electrical disconnect switch by others,

7. Contractor shall submit Operation and Maintenance Manual, including parts manual, to
Owner upon delivery of unit.

8. Compactor shall allow hookup of Octagonal boxes included in this bid interchangeably
without the use of special built adaptors.

9. Contractor shall include as an add-on price installation of an AR Liner or equal on
bottom and side of charge box.

Warranty:

1. One year from date of installation on all parts and labor.

11



ATTACHMENT B
SPECIFICATIONS FOR HOPPER

1. Hopper to be constructed of 1/4-inch 11 gage steel plate for the sides and extensions.

2. Hopper shall extend 60” above the top of wall on 3 sides.

3. Feed side chute shall be Ys-inch 11 gage steel and reinforced with 3-inch channels on 8 inch
spacing

4. Coniractor shall submit scaled drawings of the proposed hopper for review prior to
manufacture of the unit.

5. See attached drawing. Total height of compactor with hopper shall be 727,

6. Paini primer inside and outside 2.0 mils, industrial enamel finish to 2.0 mils

7. 3 sides, open in front with hold to run

8. Price shall include delivery and installation at the SW&R Main Facility

Warranty:
1. One year from date of installation on all parts and labor.

12



B350 WITH
“ FH PPK

ag
)

B—g* MENIMUM mmnEzﬂ_\ X —
BETWEEN ‘THE CONTAINER
AND WALL FOR ACCESS
TO RATCHETS. HOPPER ACECESS

"SEE KOTE”

JOP_VIEW

SPECIAL HOPPER WUST SHIP KNOCKED

TOUN A0 ¥ ASSEWBLED ON SITE
) 1 34
a2 3

/l_:-zn OF WALL

RJ—4¢ DC CONTAINE]

108

_—
——
SILE + T T L3 HE-

NOTE: HOPPER MUST SHIP KD FLRM

NOTE
DMNE OF THE FOLLOWING
MUST APPLY FOR THIS
SETUP.

IF _THERE IS NO 42° BARRIER BETWEEN
THE OPERATOR AND THE CHARGE BUX
13 ACCESS GATE WITH INTERLOCK SWITCH
CMANDATORYX
oRr
25 SUSTAINED MANUAL PRESSURE CENTROL
<MANDATORY)
R

> 4=-31DED HOPPER
C{MANTATORY>

109 174

HIFFER WIDTH
INSTUE AT 107

54 % b

o

Dy mra

SIDE VIEW

_lrl«ﬂm W]
-

_REAR VIEW

13



“ W~

= e e R

— O

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20.

21.
22,
23,

ATTACHMENT C
SPECIFICATIONS FOR RECEIVERS

Number of units: 10

Color: Blue (8) Green (2)

Forty (40) Cubic Yard Capacity

Contractor shall submit shop drawing with manufacturer’s information for approval
before purchasing the containers demonstrating compliance with these specifications
including equipment dimensions, weights, and sample warranty.

Compaction container designed to operate with compactors having a maximum ram face
pressure of 50 psi and a total maximum force of 95,000 pounds.

Universal Cable Understructure

Overall length 227-5” maximum

Maximum width: 8’

Compaction opening door of 47” high, 64" wide

Container sides constructed of 7 gauge steel (3/16™)

Container floor constructed of 1/4” steel plate on 3” structural channels 12” spacing (or
cquivalent)

Longitudinal rails made of 2” x 6” x 1/4” structural steel tubing with 2 x 2 angle (or
equivalent)

Minimum diameter of front and rear rollers of 8.5”. Minimum width of 8”.

Pull Hook 1 1/2” x 5 1/2” h x 2 1/2” eye opening

Wheels 8" diameter x 6” long with grease fitting

Guide Rollers 4” diameter x 6” long with recessed grease fitting

Door hinges with grease fittings for long life.

Canvas tie downs each side, front and door

Two fire ports on side of container.

Full width deflector plates top and bottom panels to force waste to rotate or other means
to cause compacted material to roll.
Rear door to have three position door latch.
Paint primer inside and outside 2.0 mils, industrial enamel finish to 2.0

Price shall include delivery to the SW&R Main Facility.

14



ATTACHMENT D
Bid Sheet

1. Stationary Compactor (5.6 cubic yards) including delivery & installation

$ each
2. Hopper including delivery & installation 3 each
3. Stationary Compactor (3.15 cubic yards)
§ each
Delivery and installation to Cole Park: $
Delivery and installation to Pittsboro: $
Delivery and installation to Siler City: $
Delivery and installation to Bonlee; b3
Total (4) $
4. 40 YD Receivers (Blue) $ each including delivery
Total (10) §

Total Base Bid: $

15



ATTACHMENTE

Vendor Information & Signature Form

Name of Vendor:

Trade License #

(if applicable)

Contact Person(s)

Street Address with

City, State & Zip Code

Mailing Address
(if different than above)

Phone #

Fax #

Email

Proposer will do the [_|Individual [ ] Joint Venture [ ] Partnership

work as:
["] Corporation

Date & state of Date State
incorporation

Name of partnership or
joint venture

By signing below, the submission of qualifications shall be deemed a representation and
certification by the Proposing Consultant that it has investigated all aspects of the RFB, and it
has read and understands the RFB.

Bidder Signature:

Date Signed;

Title of Signatory:




ATTACHMENT D
Bid Sheet

1. Stationary Compactor (5.6 cubic yards) including delivery & installation

$ ZS,, ISb '3 each

w
Z Yoo each

2. Hopper including delivery & installation $
3. Stationary Compactor (3.15 cubic yards)
3 /g/ 2869' each

Delivery and installation to Cole Park: $ J!, SO0

Delivery and installation to Pittshoro: i) I ) Soo

Delivery and installation to Siler City: s ) ) SO0

Delivery and installation to Bonlee: $ J ] so0

u?
Total (4) $ [97/ 194

4. 40 YD Receivers (8 blue, 2 green)

$

o7
(ﬁ,. 8 22 each, including delivery

.4
Total (10) §$ 68, 220 _

ov
Total Base Bid: § Lb 3,. LZ_(_D -

Optional Add-ons

o
1. Liner for 5.6 cubic yard compactor $ )/ oo each
&
2. Liner for 3.15 cubic yard compactors $ / J AL each
Total (4) $ S (Lo°

¥ S&& T7ACICD
Toe Commewrs

15



ATTACHMENT E

Vendor Information & Signature Form

Name of Yendor:

Trade License #

(if applicable)

Ponvacls | Baxmes WaSx 3Q|zy)mmf

Contact Person(s)

JC0w Clack

Street Address with

City, State & Zip Code

J8o8 Mogwooo S7. SO
(0 NE 2 8oy

Mailing Address
(if different than above)

Phone #

828-726- 300!

Fax #

9)9- BZ23- 269

Email

R LLot K@ bwe —a)a .Com

Proposer will do the [ Individual []Joint Venture [_] Partnership
work as: Eflorporation

Date & state of Date State ‘
incorporation 2001 Aod 74 CA!@CJ:JA

Name of partnership or
joint venture

By signing below, the submission of qualifications shall be deemed a representation and
certification by the Proposing Consultant that it has investigated all aspects of the RFB, and it
has read and understands the RFB.

i

Bidder Signature: IZ VAR

Date Signed:

9-)e-1C

Title of Signatory: )‘Q)MNAC(EI/A/A7IC %@ W oo

16



BN AL &

COMPATTORS

Chatham County, NC
Comments pertaining to RFB-Recycling Compactors Re-Bid
September 22, 2016

Attachment A-Specifications for Stationary Com pactor (SW&R Facility)

¢ All Pinnacle Compactors are UL Listed for our Power Unit, Components, Panel with regard to outside use. File #
E250119-http://database.ul.com/cgi-bin/XYV/template/LISEXT/1FRAME/index.hmtl--Name entry; Bakers Waste
Equipment

¢ All Pinnacle Compactors are built in accordance with Wastec ratings, ANSI 2245.2, OSHA compliance guidelines

* Power Unit will mounted on top of 5-500

« All Pinnacte Compactors have floor ride technology, with extended Ram base

® AR liner cost for the charging chamber are not listed in the quote. A cost of $1,600 wilt apply if needed.

Attachment A-Specifications for Stationary Compactor {Pittshoro Collection Center)

* All Pinnacle Compactors are UL Listed for our Power Unit, Components, Panel with regard tc outside use.(See
above reference on (SW&R Facility) for UL #

¢ All Pinnacle Compactors are built in accordance with Wastec ratings, ANSI Z245.2, OSHA compliance guidelines

e Power Unit will mounted on top of 5-300's

® All Pinnacle Compactors have floor ride technology, with extended heavy duty extended Ram base

* AR liner cost for the charging chamber are not listed in the quote. A cost of $1,400/unit will apply if needed.

Attachment A-Specifications for Stationary Compactor {Bonlee, Cole Park & Siler City)

* All Pinnacle Compactors are UL Listed for our Power Unit, Components, Panel with regard to outside use.

e All Pinnacle Compactors are built in accordance with Wastec ratings, ANSI Z245.2, OSHA compliance guidelines.
(See above reference on {SW&R Facility) for UL #

¢ Power Unit will mounted on top of 5-300's

* Ali Pinnacle Compactors have floor ride technology, with extended heavy duty Ram base

* AR liner cost for the charging chamber are not listed in the quote. A cost of $1,400/unit will apply if needed.

Service/Maintenance Providers:

Pinnacle/BWE Service Department-Lenior, NC  Danny Hensley-828-201-2257
NC Dumpster-Fugua Varina-John Hart-919-868-9596



Page 2

North Carolina Counties using Pinnacle 5-500 & 5-300 Compactors with similar installations as proposed by Chatham
County:

Wake County—-Roy Baldwin {919-669-5443) Harnett County-Randy Smith (920-981-4701)
Moore County-Jlimmy Brown {910-690-3381) Orange County-Paul Spier{919-624-0221)
Stokes County-Mark Delehart-(336-593-2415)

Please advise if you need more North Caralina County references! Contact Ron Clark (336-380-0764)

Delivery and instailation time frame

Depending on delivery status at the time order, we anticipate a time frame of 45-60 days to deliver and install ail the
eguipment on the RFB.

Additional Discounts Available

BWE will extend an additional 1.5 % discount on the bid total, if awarded all items listed on the RFB for Recycling
Compactors-Re-Bid!



